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matter of cremation and despatch ol the ashes to his relatives in India The Legal Department of the High Commission is also assisting the deceased's cousin in claiming compensation from the concerned parties
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Textile Mills in Punjab

251. Shri AJit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of application, received for grant of licences for starting Textile Mills in Punjab during 1958-59;

(b) the number of co-operatives applying for such licences; and

(c) the number of licences granted and the names of those to whom these have been granted?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) In the calendar year 1958, thrc ̂
applications were received

(b) None of these three application was from a Cooperative Society

(c) The applications received i"
1958 are still under consideration

Evacuee Properties
. . .  /  Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:

\ Shri Radha Raman:
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the specific issues still pending between India and Pakistan pertaining to the properties of the displaced per*
sons; and

(b) what steps are being taken to solve them?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) and (b)
There is no agreement with the Government of Pakistan on immovable properties, of displaced persons In spite of sustained efforts on the part of the Government of India, Pakistan has evaded settlement of this question

The movable properties of displaced persons are covered by the Indo Pakistan Agreement on movable property The position regarding the implementation of this Agreement was last stated in reply to Starred Question
No. 28 on the 11th August, 1958
Since then there has been no further progress

Small-scale Handloom Industries in U.P.

253. Shri Ram Garlb: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of small-scale handloom industries started in UP State on co-operative basis during 1956-57 and 1957-58, district-wise;

(b) the total amount sanctioned b>
way of loans and grants for the development of the industries; and

(c) the terms and conditions of 'he recovery of the loans?

The Minister ot Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) The following amounts were sanctioned to U.P. State by the Centra'
Government from 19S3 to 1958, for the development of the handloom indua try-

Loans Rs. 1,03,04,940/-.
Grants Rs. 1,02,24,171/-.
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(c) Attention is invited to Annexure V of the pamphlet ‘Handlooms of India’ published by the All India Handloom Board, copies of which have been placed m the Parliament
Library

Sewiaf Machines
fShrimati Ila Palchoudhun
\Shri Ram Krishan

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that sewing machines manufactured in India have been favourably received m foreign countries to which they have been exported,

(b) the total number of machines manufactured and exported during 1958 as compared to the correspond ing figures in 1B57, and

(c) the names of the countries to which they were exported together with figures of oiT take bv cach m number and value7

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri)
(a) Yes, Sir

.(b) and (c.) A Statement is placed on tht Table [See Appendix I, annexure No 76]

Export Risk Insurance Corporation

255 Shri N. R Munisamy Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstrj be pleased to state

(a) how much risk was undertaken by the Export Risk Insurance Corporation upto the end of 1958

(b) what is the result achieved so far by the Corporation, and

(c) what is its impact on the import policy of the Government of India7

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri)
(a) Rs 7,51,55,000

(b) Credit insurance is a new type of business in India, the response of exporters to the facilities offered by the Corporation is considered to be encouraging

(c) Nil
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